ErP Directive
Consequences of the ErP Directive
for Luminaire Operating Devices
A N e w L i g h t i n g E x p e r i e n c e
ErP-compliant Energy Efficiency
Classification
The EU has initiated decisive energy efficiency measures in the field of lighting technology. Vossloh-
Schwabe products already comply with these new requirements today. The CE mark on products

of energy-related products. As a result, other
products such as windows, taps, shower heads
and insulation materials have also been included
in the scope of the new eco-design directive.
However, nothing has changed in terms of
eco-design requirements for manufacturers of
electrical and electronic products (in this case
luminaires and luminaire accessories).
ErP Requirements governing Ballasts for Fluorescent Lamps
The following table taken from Regulation 245/2009/EC provides an overview of
(1st and 2nd stage) ballast requirements, ordered according to efficiency values:
Lamp data Ballast efficiency (PLamp/PInput)
Type Nominal ILCOS Code Typical rating (non-dimmable ballasts)
output 50 Hz HF A2 BAT A2 A3 B1 B2
W W W % % % % %
T8 15 FD-15-E-G13-26/450 15 13.5 87.8 84.4 75.0 67.9 62.0
18 FD-18-E-G13-26/600 18 16 87.7 84.2 76.2 71.3 65.8
30 FD-30-E-G13-26/900 30 24 82.1 77.4 72.7 79.2 75.0
36 FD-36-E-G13-26/1200 36 32 91.4 88.9 84.2 83.4 79.5
38 FD-38-E-G13-26/1050 38.5 32 87.7 84.2 80.0 84.1 80.4
58 FD-58-E-G13-26/1500 58 50 93.0 90.9 84.7 86.1 82.2
70 FD-70-E-G13-26/1800 69.5 60 90.9 88.2 83.3 86.3 83.1
TC-L 18 FSD-18--2G11 18 16 87.7 84.2 76.2 71.3 65.8
24 FSD-24-E-2G11 24 22 90.7 88.0 81.5 76.0 71.3
36 FSD-36-E-2G11 36 32 91.4 88.9 84.2 83.4 79.5
TC-F 18 FSS-18-E-2G10 18 16 87.7 84.2 76.2 71.3 65.8
24 FSS-24-E-2G10 24 22 90.7 88.0 81.5 76.0 71.3
36 FSS-36-E-2G10 36 32 91.4 88.9 84.2 83.4 79.5
TC-D/
TC-DE
10 FSQ-10-E-G24q=1
FSQ-10-I-G24d=1
10 9.5 89.4 86.4 73.1 67.9 59.4
13 FSQ-13-E-G24q=1
FSQ-13-I-G24d=1
13 12.5 91.7 89.3 78.1 72.6 65.0
18 FSQ-18-E-G24q=2
FSQ-18-I-G24d=2
18 16.5 89.8 86.8 78.6 71.3 65.8
26 FSQ-26-E-G24q=1
FSQ-26-I-G24d=1
26 24 91.4 88.9 82.8 77.2 72.6
TC-T/
TC-TE
13 FSM-13-E-GX24q=1
FSM-13-I-GX24d=1
13 12.5 91.7 89.3 78.1 72.6 65.0
18 FSM-18-E-GX24q=2
FSM-18-I-GX24d=2
18 16.5 89.8 86.8 78.6 71.3 65.8
26 FSM-26-E-GX24q=3
FSM-26-I-GX24d=3
26.5 24 91.4 88.9 82.8 77.5 73.0
TC-DD/
TC-DDE
10 FSS-10-E-GR10q
FSS-10-L/P/H-GR10q
10.5 9.5 86.4 82.6 70.4 68.8 60.5
16 FSS-16-E-GR10q
FSS-16-I-GR10q
FSS-10-L/P/H-GR10q
16 15 87.0 83.3 75.0 72.4 66.1
21 FSS-21-E-GR10q
FSS-21-I-GR10q
FSS-21-L/P/H-GR10q
21 19 89.4 86.4 79.2 73.9 68.8
28 FSS-28-E-GR10q
FSS-28-I-GR10q
FSS-28-L/P/H-GR10q
28 26 89.7 86.7 81.3 78.2 73.9
38 FSS-38-E-GR10q
FSS-38-L/P/H-GR10q
38.5 36 92.3 90.0 85.7 84.1 80.4
TC 5 FSD-5-I-G23 FSD-5-E-2G7 5.4 5 72.7 66.7 58.8 49.3 41.4
7 FSD-7-I-G23 FSD-7-E-2G7 7.1 6.5 77.6 72.2 65.0 55.7 47.8
9 FSD-9-I-G23 FSD-9-E-2G7 8.7 8 78.0 72.7 66.7 60.3 52.6
11 FSD-11-I-G23 FSD-11-E-2G7 11.8 11 83.0 78.6 73.3 66.7 59.6
T5 4 FD-4-E-G5-16/150 4.5 3.6 64.9 58.1 50.0 45.0 37.2
6 FD-6-E-G5-16/225 6 5.4 71.3 65.1 58.1 51.8 43.8
8 FD-8-E-G5-16/300 7.1 7.5 69.9 63.6 58.6 48.9 42.7
13 FD-13-E-G5-16/525 13 12.8 84.2 80.0 75.3 72.6 65.0
T9-C 22 FSC-22-E-G10q-29/200 22 19 89.4 86.4 79.2 74.6 69.7
32 FSC-32-E-G10q-29/300 32 30 88.9 85.7 81.1 80.0 76.0
40 FSC-40-E-G10q-29/400 40 32 89.5 86.5 82.1 82.6 79.2
3
Lamp types
T8
TC-L
TC-F
TC-D/TC-DE
TC-T/TC-TE
TC-DD/TC-DDE
TC
T5
ErP Requirements governing Ballasts for Fluorescent Lamps
Lamp data Ballast efficiency (PLamp/PInput)
Type Nominal ILCOS Code Typical rating (non-dimmable ballasts)
output 50 Hz HF A2 BAT A2 A3 B1 B2
W W W % % % % %
T2 6 FDH-6-L/P-W4.3x8.5d-7/220 5 72.7 66.7 58.8 — —
8 FDH-8-L/P-W4.3x8.5d-7/320 7.8 76.5 70.9 65.0 — —
11 FDH-11-L/P-W4.3x8.5d-7/420 10.8 81.8 77.1 72.0 — —
13 FDH-13-L/P-W4.3x8.5d-7/520 13.3 84.7 80.6 76.0 — —
21 FDH-21-L/P-W4.3x8.5d-7 21 88.9 85.7 79.2 — —
23 FDH-23-L/P-W4.3x8.5d-7 23 89.8 86.8 80.7 — —
T5-E 14 FDH-14-G5-L/P-16/550 13.7 84.7 80.6 72.1 — —
21 FDH-21-G5-L/P-16/850 20.7 89.3 86.3 79.6 — —
24 FDH-24-G5-L/P-16/550 22.5 89.6 86.5 80.4 — —
28 FDH-28-G5-L/P-16/1150 27.8 89.8 86.9 81.8 — —
35 FDH-35-G5-L/P-16/1450 34.7 91.5 89.0 82.6 — —
39 FDH-39-G5-L/P-16/850 38 91.0 88.4 82.6 — —
49 FDH-49-G5-L/P-16/1450 49.3 91.6 89.2 84.6 — —
54 FDH-54-G5-L/P-16/1150 53.8 92.0 89.7 85.4 — —
80 FDH-80-G5-L/P-16/1150 80 93.0 90.9 87.0 — —
95 FDH-95-G5-L/P-16/1150 95 92.7 90.5 84.1 — —
120 FDH-120-G5-L/P-16/1450 120 92.5 90.2 84.5 — —
T5-C 22 FSCH-22-L/P-2GX13-16/225 22.3 88.1 84.8 78.8 — —
40 FSCH-40-L/P-2GX13-16/300 39.9 91.4 88.9 83.3 — —
55 FSCH-55-L/P-2GX13-16/300 55 92.4 90.2 84.6 — —
60 FSCH-60-L/P-2GX13-16/375 60 93.0 90.9 85.7 — —
TC-LE 40 FSDH-40-L/P-2G11 40 91.4 88.9 83.3 — —
55 FSDH-55-L/P-2G11 55 92.4 90.2 84.6 — —
80 FSDH-80-L/P-2G11 80 93.0 90.9 87.0 — —
TC-TE 32 FSMH-32-L/P-2GX24q=3 32 91.4 88.9 82.1 — —
42 FSMH-42-L/P-2GX24q=4 43 93.5 91.5 86.0 — —
57 FSM6H-57-L/P-2GX24q=5
FSM8H-57-L/P-2GX24q=5
56 91.4 88.9 83.6 — —
70 FSM6H-70-L/P-2GX24q=6
FSM8H-70-L/P-2GX24q=6
70 93.0 90.9 85.4 — —
60 FSM6H-60-L/P-2G8=1 63 92.3 90.0 84.0 — —
62 FSM8H-62-L/P-2G8=2 62 92.2 89.9 83.8 — —
82 FSM8H-82-L/P-2G8=2 82 92.4 90.1 83.7 — —
85 FSM6H-85-L/P-2G8=1 87 92.8 90.6 84.5 — —
120 FSM6H-120-L/P-2G8=1
FSM8H-120-L/P-2G8=1
122 92.6 90.4 84.7 — —
TC-DD 55 FSSH-55-L/P-GR10q 55 92.4 90.2 84.6 — —
At the very latest, the following energy efficiency formula for ballasts will be introduced to coincide
with the 3rd stage:
If PLamp � 5 W EBbFL = 0.71
If 5 W < PLampe < 100 W EBbFL = PLamp/(2*sqrt(PLamp/36)+38/36*PLamp +1)